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trict high schools and apportioned among the free high schools 
provided for in subsection 1 of section 496. 

2. The amount of any certificate referred to in subsection 4 of 
section 496 shall be paid at any time after the first day of Octo-
ber, out of the general fund of the state treasury, but the whole 
amount so paid shall not exceed seventy-five thousand dollars 
in any one year to this class of free high schools and if more is 
demanded by such districts they shall be paid proportionally. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lieation. 

Approved June 25, 1913. 

No. 341, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 19.13. 

CHAPTER 559. 
AN ACT to appropriate to certain persons the amounts therein 

named, being a repayment of the license fees for pound net 
licenses issued pursuant to section 4560a-40 of the statutes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. The state treasurer is authorized and directed to 
repay to the following persons, firms, or corporations, as the case 

-may be, the sums of money ininiediately following their respective 
names, viz.: David Trombley, Sta. A., Superior, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars ; the estate of Nels A. Bodin, Houghton, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; C. R. Seaquist, Sister Bay, Wisconsin, twenty 
.dollars; Howard Moses, Fish Creek, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; 
the estate of Nels A. Bodin, Washburn, Wisconsin, twenty dol-
lars; A. Stokdyk, Sr., Cedar Grove, Wisconsin, forty dollars; 
Alva Stokdyk, (license No. 7). Oostburg, Wisconsin, twenty dol-
lars; Alva Stokdyk, (license No. 8), Oostburg, Wisconsin, sixty 
.dollars; Jones and Phillips, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin, sixty dol-
lars; Charles Le Clair, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, eight dollars; 
'Charles Le Clair, Two Rivers, Wisconsin. eighty dollars; Le Clair 
Bros., Two Rivers, Wisconsin, eight dollars; Stevens Bros., Jud-
vale. Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Weborg Bros., Ellison Bay, Wis-
consin, forty dollars: Herman Roggendorf, Fish Creek, Wiscon-
sin, twenty dollars: H. J. Gierke & Ladron, Pensaukee, Wiscon-
sin, forty dollars; Leon Vandrenil. Two Rivers, Wisconsin, one 
hundred twenty dollars; Peter Shaver, White Fish Bey, Wiscon-
sin, twenty dollars; Francis Vodra, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, sixty 
dollars; the estate of N. A. Bodin, Washburn, Wisconsin, forty 
-dollars; John Barrand, Algoma, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Alex 
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'Carlson, Ellison Bay, Box 46, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; D. 
Smies, Cedar Grove, Wisconsin, forty dollars; D. Smies, Cedar 
Grove, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; D. H. Smith, Port Washington, 
Wisconsin, forty dollars; Godfrey Loviolette, Brussels, Box 43, 
Wisconsin, eighty dollars; Charles Martin, Brussels, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; Charles Swear, Pensaukee, Wisconsin, forty dol-
lars; Max Phil, Gillsrock, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Chas. F. 
Zippel, Oconto, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Conrad Grovogel, Sr., 
Jacksonport, Box 21, Wisconsin, forty dollars; John Grovogel, 
Jacksonport, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Vital Collumb, Brussels, 
R. 1, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; John Sanlier, Bayfield, Wiscon-
sin, one hundred twenty dollars; Nelson Le Bel, Bayfield, Wis-
consin, forty dollars; E. A. Soper, Bayfield. Wisconsin, forty 
dollars; Theodore Bontin, Bayfield, Wisconsin, eighty dollars; 
Leonard Kihl, Fish Creek; Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Moses Del-
wich, Brussels, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Mrs. Anna S. Olson, 
Pensaukee, Wisconsin, eighty dollars; Edward Stevenson, Mar-
inette, 1600 Mott street, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Ole Gabriel-
son, Oconto, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Louis Fabry, Luxembourg, 
R. 5, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Willis Fabry, Jr., Brussels, R. 
3, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Geo. Windross, Pensaukee, Wiscon-
sin, eighty dollars; Louis Reed, Oconto, Wisconsin, one hundred 
dollars; Evanson Bros., Ellison Bay, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; 
August Wilhelm, Oconto, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Andres M. 
Anderson, Fish Creek, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; H. E. Baitlett, 
Oconto, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Alf. Everson, Pensaukee. Wis-
consin, forty dollars; P. W. Kirtland, Fish Creek, Wisconsin, 
forty dollars; Larson and Olsen, Fish Creek, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; John Anderson, Fish Creek, Wisconsin, twenty dollars: 
Elias Helgeson and 0. M. Olson, Ephraim, Wisconsin, sixty dol-
lars; Detlof Nath, Sheboyggan, R. 5, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; 
A. Amundson and A. Laughor, Ephraim, Wisconsin, forty dolt 
Mrs; Nelson Bachand, Bayfield, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Peter 
Shaver, White Fish Bay, Wisconsin, forty dollars; August Moen-
ming, Sheboygan, R. 5, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Detlof Nath, 
Sheboygan, R. 5, Wisconsin, twenty dollars: Chas. F. Wolford, 
Manitowoc, 2402 Western Avenue, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Ed-
ward H. Groll, Manitowoc. Wisconsin, one hundred twenty doh 
lam ; Jos. W. Rathsock, Manitowoc, 1019 Franklin Street, Wiscon-
sin, sixty dollars; Adolph J. Stokdyke. Sheboygan, R. 5, Wiscon-
sin, sixty dollars; David Lafond, Two Rivers, East Street, Wis-
consin, twenty dollars; Wm. MeCaffery, 13ayfield. Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; Ole Abrahamson, Bayfield, Box 69, Wisconsin, 
:forty dollars; Nelson Bachand, Bayfield, Wisconsin, twenty dol- 
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lars; P. J. Stordyh, Cedar Grove, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Lari 
Anderson, Superior, Sta. A., Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Joseph 
Dollar, Red Cliff, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Ole Olson, Ephraim,. 
Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Lemere Bros., Egg Harbor, Wisconsin, 

twenty dollars. ; Lemere Bros., Egg Harbor, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; John Bertschinger, Egg Harbor, Wisconsin, twenty dol-
lars; Axel Johnson, Ellison Bay, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Arthur 
Engelbritson, Ellison Bay, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; John Carl-
son, Ellison Bay, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Chas. Anderson, El-
lison Bay, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Alphonse Renard, Brussels, 
Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Louis Renard, Brussels, Wisconsin,. 
forty dollars; Andrew Nelson, Sturgeon Bay, Box 36, Wiscon-
sin, forty dollars; Edmond Bandhuin, Brussels, R. 1, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; Martin Charles, Brussels, Box 30, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; John Wester, Jr., Sturgeon Bay, R. 4, Wisconsin, 
sixty dollars; Adamson Lauscher, Sturgeon Bay, R. 3, Wisconsin, 
eighty dollars; John W. Pallistere, Sturgeon Bay, R. 1, Wiscon-
sin, forty dollars; Willie Stoffel, Sturgeon Bay, R. 3, Wisconsin,. 
forty dollars; Wm. Snyder, Sturgeon Bay, R. R.., Wisconsin,. 
twenty dollars; Emil C. Nelson, Ellison Bay, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; Henry Anderson, Sister Bay, R. 7, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; Andrew Knutson, Sister Bay, R. 7 No. 1, Wisconsin,. 
twenty dollars; Martin Husby, Sister Bay, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; Christian Anderson, Ellison Bay, R. F. D., Wisconsin,. 
twenty dollars; 0. S. Olson, Ephraim. Wisconsin, forty dollars ; 
Martin Mansell, Sister Bay, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Gust Bex-
stroll', Sister Bay, R. 1, No. 2, Wisconsin, forty dollars; John Lar-
son, Jr., Sister Bay, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Richard Walker, 
Green Bay, R. 7, No. 3, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Nick Stoffel,. 
Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin, sixty dollars; Andrew Peterson, Saw-
yer, R. R., Wisconsin, forty dollars; Ed. Newman, Ellison Bay,. 

. Wisconsin, forty dollars; William J. Johnson, Menekaunee, Wis-
consin, twenty dollars; William H. Topel, Menekaunee, Wiscon-
sin, twenty dollars; Magnus Benson, Menekaunee, Wisconsin, 
twenty dollars; Grant J. Anderson, Sister Bay, Wisconsin, twenty 
dollars; John M. Johnson, Pensaukee, Wisconsin, twenty dollars ; 
Peter Moe, Pensaukee, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Andrew Moe,. 
Pensaukee, Wisconsin, forty dollars; E. Swaer, Pensaukee, Wis-
consin, twenty dollars ; Andrew Moe, Pensaukee, Wisconsin, forty 
dollars ; Alf. Everson, Pensaukee, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Ed-
ward Grosse, Little Suainico, Wisconsin, eighty dollars; Charles• 
Grosse, Little Suamico, Wisconsin, forty dollars; Fred Richter, 
Detroit harbor, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Rasmus Hanson, De-
troit Harbor, Box 49, Wisconsin, twenty dollars; Mads Swenson,. 
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Detroit Harbor, IC F. D., Wisconsin, twenty dollars; the sums 
-herein mentioned being the amount paid by such person or per-
sons, firms, or corporations for procuring the license or licenses 
pursuant to section 4560a-40 of the statutes, for catching fish 
with pound nets. 

SECTION 2. The sum of four thousand four hundred and sev-
enty-six dollars is appropriated from any moneys in the general 
fund not otherwise appropriated for the purpose of carrying out 
the provisions of this act ; provided, that refunds referred to in 
section 1 of this act shall be made only upon satisfactory proof 
made to the state treasurer, that said sums were paid by such 
person or  persons, firms, or corporations for procuring a license 
or licenses as aforesaid. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 25, 1913. 

No. 490, S.] 	 [Published June 27, 1913. 

CHAPTER 560. 
AN ACT to provide for a joint committee to investigate the sys-

tem of courts in Wisconsin and to recommend such changes 
as may be necessary to promote efficiency and economy in the 
administration of justice, and making an appropriation there-
for. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is created a joint committee to consist of ten 
members, two to be appointed by the presiding officer of the sen-
ate, three by the presiding officer of the assembly, and three by 
the governor from a .list of ten persons nominated by the presi-
dent of the.State Bar Association. The president of the State 
Bar Association and the president of the Wisconsin Branch of 
the American Institute of Criminal Law and Criminology shall 
be members of said joint committee. 

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of said joint committee to in-
vestigate the organization and system of courts in Wisconsin, 
and to report the result of their investigation to the legislature 
that shall convene in 1915, with their recommendations as to such 
changes in the existing laws relating to the circuit or other courts 
of the state, as may be deemed necessary to promote efficiency and 
economy in the administration of justice. 

SECTION 3. It is hereby made the duty of the clerk of each 
court of record, and of the judge of each court which shall be 


